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ALL MAJOR CREDIT & DEBIT CARDS ACCEPTED
1840 1d BLACKS MINT/UNUSED

1 Plate 4 SG 2 lettered HJ. Very attractive 4 margin with short vertical line above NE

corner noted by Lichfield. Unused. Cat £13,000 £1750
2 Plate 7 SG 2 lettered ML. Well centred 3 margin, just touching above near NE
square, early state of plate. Cleaned and re-gummed. RPS Cert. Cat £13,500 £975

1840 1d BLACKS SG1to3

3 Plate 1a SG 3 Grey Black Worn Plate lettered PC. Very attractive 4 margin,

light Red Maltese Cross. Cat £375 £300
4 Plate 1b SG 2 lettered NL. Brilliant good to very large 4 margin, horizontal guide

line in NE square, parts of two neat Red Maltese Crosses. Cat £375 £350
5 Plate 2 SG 2 DI. Attractive 4 margin with double Red Maltese Crosses. Cat £375 £165
6 Plate 3 SG 2 NK. Lovely looking 4 margin with Red Maltese Cross, Difficult plate,

small pinhole. Cat £500 £170
7 Plate 4 SG 2 JA. Beautiful 4 margin with horizontal guideline through value, dots

below “EP” of ONE PENNY, neat Red Maltese Cross. Statham P 127. Cat £400 £280
8 Plate 5 SG 1 Intense Black lettered Al. 4 margin close just clear below “A” square,

VGL NE square, left side line partially recut, Black Maltese Cross. Cat £375 £200

9 Plate 6 SG 2 CL. Lovely 4 margin, very large at right, Red Maltese Cross. Cat £375 £180

10 | Plate 7 lettered RC. Fantastic 4 margin, Red Maltese Cross, varieties mark to back
of “C”, scratch in left margin opposite nose to chin (weak). Really nice example
from this plate. Variety illustrated Statham P 189 £500

11 [ Plate 8 SG 2 lettered DC. Lovely 4 margin with neat Red Maltese Cross. Cat £525 £225

12 | Plate 8 IA-ID. Stunning Strip of 4 good to large margins all round, four Black
Maltese Crosses, IA - Vertical Guide Line in NE square. Cat £3,600 as two pairs. £1950

13 | Plate 9 SG 2 lettered SK. Beautiful 4 margin, excellent Black Maltese Cross,
“O” flaw, horizontal scratch below full stop and SE sq. Statham P 206. Cat £625 | £400

14 [ Plate 9 SG 2 TB. Lovely 4 margin, clear double letter “T”, lovely Red MX. Cat £625 £425

15 | Plate 10 SG 3 Grey Black lettered RD. Attractive 4 margin, “R” recut from “P”,

Black Maltese Cross, Difficult plate. Cat £1,100 £500
16 | Plate 10 SG 2 Spec AS66(h) lettered EL. Beautiful 4 margin, part of adjoining
stamps at left, clear Red Maltese Cross, scarce on this plate. Cat £1,500 £800




1840 1d BLACKS MATCHED PAIRS — BLACK and RED

17 | Plate 1b lettered PD. 1d Black SG 3 very attractive 4 margin, Black Maltese Cross,

close below “D” square. 1d Red SG 7 Superb 4 margin, neat Black Maltese Cross

with solidish centre. Total Cat £750 £325
18 | Plate 2 lettered ID. 1d Black SG 2 Brilliant 4 margin, neat Red Maltese Cross,

mark in right of “O” of ONE. 1d Red lovely almost 4 margin close just below “D” sq

but variety (illustrated Statham P 99) very clear, Black Maltese Cross. Cat £675 £575
19 | Plate 5 Re-entry lettered LL. Lovely Pair both with 4 margins, showing mark in right

side of “O” of ONE. 1d Black SG 2 neat Red MX, 1d Red SG 7 Black MX. Cat £655 | £500
20 | Plate 8 lettered BA. 1d Black SG 2 lovely 4 margin. 1d Red SG 7 very good

4 margin, both with Black MX’s, vertical mark to left of NW square (faint). Cat £765 £350
21 | Plate 9 LB. 1d Black SG 1 Intense Black margins all round, just a little close at SW

square. 1d Red SG 7 lovely 4 margin. Both show double letter “B”. Cat £805+ £400
22 ([ Plate 10 PL. 1d Black SG 1 Intense Black superb 4M with Black MX.1d Red SG 7

lovely 4 margin. Both State 1 “O” flaw and vertical guide line NE. Cat £1,140 £500
23 | Plate 11 lettered DH. Lovely Scarce Matched Pair from this very scarce plate

1d Black SG 3 4 margin, very slightly smudged Black Maltese Cross. 1d Red SG 7

beautiful 4 margin, neat Black Maltese Cross. Cat £4,730 £2500
1840 2d BLUES SG4tob
24 | Plate 1 SG 5 lettered IF-Il. Very attractive Strip of 4, margins nearly all round, just

touched above. Il shows variety mark in “C” of PENCE. Cancelled by 4 lovely

Red Maltese Crosses. Some slight defects as usual with a strip of this size but

hardly noticeable from the front. Cat £4,400 as 2 pairs. £1600
25 | Plate 2 SG 4 FG-FI. Gorgeous Strip of 3, margins all round, neatly cancelled by

3 Black Maltese Crosses. Lovely, Scarce multiple on this plate. Cat £3,600+ £1800
26 | Plate 2 SG 4 Deep Full Blue lettered HI-HL. Beautiful Strip of 4, margins all round,

large in places, nicely showing the varieties: -HJ H slightly double at top, HL and HJ

mark in NW square. Scarce multiple on this plate, especially in this lovely colour.

Some minor creasing on reverse not visible from the front. Cat £4,800 for singles. £2200
27 | Plate 1 Spec D1(i) Deep Full Blue lettered GC. Superb 4 margin,

Black Maltese Cross. Cat £1,200 £450
28 | Plate 2 SG 4 Deep Full Blue lettered OD. Good 4 margin with at least 3

Black Maltese Crosses, which is considered to be against regulations. Cat £1,200 £260
1d REDS from BLACK PLATES SG7
29 [ Plate 1b Spec AS6 lettered HI. Good 4 margin with strong Black Maltese Cross.

Ex Ken Statham collection. Cat £375 £175
30 | Plate 2 Spec AS17(a) Re-entry lettered AD. Brilliant 4 margin with duplication of

design in all 4 corners and in lower margin. Stunning. Cat £550 £425
31 | Plate 2 lettered TB. Brilliant 4 margin with Black Maltese Cross. Cat £375 £250
32 | Plate 5 State 3 Spec AS29(c) lettered CB. Superb 4 margin, very neat

Black Maltese Cross. Cat £300 £200
33 | Plate 8 lettered GI. Very attractive 4 margin with Black Maltese Cross. Cat £240 £110
34 | Plate 9 lettered RC. Superb 4 margin with Black Maltese Cross. Cat £180 £90
35 | Plate 10 lettered SE. Lovely 4 margin with neat Black Maltese Cross. Cat £190 £110
36 | Plate 11 lettered AB. Lovely 4 margin with strong Black Maltese Cross. Cat £130 £70
1841 2d BLUES SG 13 to 15aa Photo Page 3
37 | Plate 3 SG 14 Spec ES11ftb lettered AA-AC. Very fine Strip of 3, AA vertical guide

line top right. AC vertical guide line lower right. Cat £825 as singles £450
38 | Plate 3 SG 14 Spec ES11fwa lettered AA-AC. Very fine Strip of 3, AA vertical guide

line top right, AC vertical guide line lower right, 1844 Lockerby postmark. Cat £325+ £250

Note The two items above have matching letterings Maltese Cross and 1844 cancel










1841 2d BLUES SG 13 to 15aa - continued

39 | Plate 3 SG 14(c) Ivory Head HA. Attractive 4M, mark to left of NW sq. Cat £275+ £100

40 | Plate 3 lettered JJ-JK/KJ-KK. Excellent Block of 4 margins all round, part of
adjoining stamp at right. JJ first J slightly double and “J” Flaw. Neat Maltese Cross

cancels. Cat £4,125 £975
41 | Plate 3 lettered AA. Good to massive 4 margin, very large above and at right.
London Chief Office 60 £125

42 | Plate 4 lettered CE-CH. Beautiful 4 margin strip of 4 with CE clearly showing the
major Re-entry. Statham P3653. It would be difficult to find a better strip with variety. £275

43 | Plate 4 Spec ES14(n) lettered BE-BI. Brilliant strip of 5 with good to enormous
margins all round, parts of at least 5 adjoining stamps with BH having without
spectacle variety. Neat cancels away from variety. One of the best multiples with

this variety we have seen. Cat £1,860 as singles £1000
44 | Plate 4 lettered SA. Superb good to very large 4 margin. £125
45 [ Plate 4 SG 14 Spec ES14(j) Later State 1 TC. Beautiful 4 margin, wear to bottom

line and bottom of TWO PENCE after change of inscription to £1 caused damage. £120
46 | Plate 4 State 1 lettered TH-TK. Superb strip of 4, margins all round, late printing,

TH lightly cancelled. £300
47 | Plate 4 Spec ES17 lettered DI. Beautiful 4 margin with violet blue and slight

Lavender Tint (early stage), very light Scottish 15 numeral. Cat £400 £275
48 | Plate 4 SG 15aa Spec ES16 Lavender Tinted Paper lettered EE. Attractive

4 margin on thicker Lavender Tinted Paper. Cat £1,500 £700

1d RED IMPERF NUMBERS IN CROSS SG 7 BLACK PLATE 9

According to page 207 of Ken Statham’s Essential Guide to the Great Britain Line Engraved

1d and 2d Stars, this plate was not defaced until 7 October 1843. “It occurs not infrequently with the
numbers in cross cancellation, and the stamps are similar in shades to those of Plates 27 onwards”.
On page 415 Plate 27 he has the “put to press” date 5 September 1842 and the defaced date

7 October 1843 the same as Plate 9. This indicates a possible printing from Plate 9 within the same
period which coincided with the introduction of numbers in crosses in London around about

March 1843 until May 1844 when Maltese Cross cancels were replaced by numerals. As a
consequence, they are more difficult than the standard numbers in crosses and they are listed on
page 120 of the current SG Queen Victoria Volume 1 Part 1

49 | Number 1 A2wa. KH. Lovely 4 margin which clearly shows the horizontal line
through “ON” of ONE and “K” square (guide line?) illustrated Statham P 204 and

cancelled by Very Scarce almost upright Number 1 in Maltese Cross. Cat £700 £275
50 [ Number 4 A2wd. LK. Superb 4 margin, Vertical Guide Line in NE square, upright

Number 4 in Maltese Cross. Nice Ivory Head. Very Scarce number. Cat £1,100 £600
51 Number 5 State 2 A2we and AS62. BB. Almost 4 margin with almost Number 5 in

neat Maltese Cross. Cat £700 £190
52 [ Number 5 A2we. Sl. Almost 4 margin, Horizontal Guide Line in NE square, almost

upright Number 5 in Maltese Cross. Cat £700 £175
53 [ Number 7 A2wg. JE. Neat 4 margin with upright Number 7 in Maltese Cross, just

touched above NW square. Cat £700 £175

54 | Number 7 A2wg. TJ. Lovely 4 margin, perfect upright Number 7 in MX. Cat £700 £350

55 [ Number 8 A2wh. TI. Lovely good to very large 4 margin with upright Number 8 in
Maltese Cross. Cat £700 £350

56 [ Number 8 A2wh. JC. Lovely 4 margin, almost upright Number 8 in MX. Cat £700 £280

57 | Number 8 A2wh. MH. Beautiful 4 margin tied to piece by perfect upright
Number 8 in Maltese Cross. Cat £700 £350

58 [ Number 9 A2wi.IF. Almost 4 margin with almost upright Number 9 in MX. Cat £700 £175

59 | Number 10. JC. Lovely 4M with excellent, Difficult Number 10 in almost upright
Maltese Cross. Cat £850 £300




1841 1d RED IMPERF with NUMBERS IN CROSS SG 8 to 12

60 | Number 1 Plate 31 lettered Al. Attractive 4 margin, good strike of this difficult cross,

superb Ivory Head. Cat £180 £120
61 | Number 2 Plate 32 lettered PA. Attractive 4 margin, almost upright cross. Cat £180 £85
62 | Number 3 Plate 34 lettered RG. Amazing good to huge 4 margin with superb strike

without cross on top, Basal Shift (1). Cat £225 £160
63 | Number 4 Unplated Spec Bl(ud) lettered Al. Lovely 4 margin, superb almost

upright cross, with another similar one across SE corner. Cat £500 £275
64 | Number 5 Plate 33 State 1 lettered TA. Lovely 4 margin, good upright cross,

Basal Shift (1). Cat £180 £120
65 | Number 6 Plate 32 lettered EA. Attractive 4 margin with upright cross. Cat £160 £85
66 | Number 7 Plate 32 lettered HA. Excellent good to large 4 margin, lovely strike,

although facing left. Cat £160 £60
67 | Number 8 Unplated lettered DB. Excellent 4 margin, good upright cross. Cat £160 £100
68 | Number 9 Plate 33 lettered BL. Neat 4 margin, perfect upright cross, faint

diagonal crease not visible from front. Cat £180 £40
69 | Number 10 Plate 33 lettered MB. Neat 4 margin with good clear almost upright

cross, mark below left of “M” (slightly double?), marks below and in top of “M” sq.

Statham P 464. Cat £320 £120
70 | Number 11 Plate 37 lettered LG. 4 margin, with part of adjoining stamp at right, tied

sideways to piece by superb strike of difficult cross. Cat £350 £150
71 | Number 12 Unplated lettered NE. Lovely 4 margin with excellent upright cross.

Cat £350 £160
1841 1d RED IMPERF with NUMBERS IN CROSS PLATE 30
72 | Spectacular complete Set of 12 with all the cancellations upright or nearly upright,

4 margin or better and 3 with “P” recut to “R”. It will have taken years to have put

together and must be an unbelievable one off. Photo Back Page £1500
1841 2d BLUE IMPERF with NUMBERS IN CROSS SG13to 15
73 | Number 1 — NA. Lovely nearly 4 margin with almost upright Maltese Cross tied to

piece. Just touching left side and above. Cat £700 £175
74 | Number 2 — PC. Lovely looking 4 margin, superb upright cross, has central thin not

visible from front. Cat £700 £195
75 | Number 3 —JJ. Good 3 margin, upright cross with no cross on top tied to piece.

Nice example of a quite difficult cross. Cat £700 £195
76 | Number 4 — LD. 4 margin, part of adjoining stamp above tied to piece by excellent

upright cancel. Right a little ragged but a good example of a Difficult X. Cat £700 £395
77 | Number 5 — QC. Beautiful almost 4 margin with excellent upright cross which we

find one of the most difficult of this series. Cat £850 £395
78 | Number 6 — TL. Lovely 4 margin, superb upright cross, faint corner crease not

visible from front. Cat £700 £295
79 | Number 7 — RE. Superb 4 margin with upright cross, small thins but we find this a

Very Difficult cross especially upright. Cat £1,200 £395
80 | Number 8 — QF. Lovely 4 margin, excellent almost upright cross. Cat £1,000 £395
81 | Number 9 — RH. Excellent 4M, almost upright cross. Nice Ilvory Head. Cat £1,200 £395
82 | Number 10. QC. Attractive 4 margin, almost upright superb cross, slight thin.

Very Difficult. Cat £1,500 £450
83 | Number 11. BB. Lovely 3 margin, good almost upright superb cross.

Very Difficult Cross. Cat £850 £375
84 | Number 12. JE. Beautiful 4 margin, perfect upright cross. The best we have

seen. Cat £550 £450

A full set of this Very Difficult series is available










1841 1d and 2d IMPERF with COLOURED CANCELS

85 | 1d Plate 31 SG 8L Spec BS20sc lettered DF. Beautiful 4 margin with lovely Blue

Maltese Cross, one of the nicest we have seen. Cat £650 £275
86 | 1d Plate 48 SG 8p lettered AE. 4 margin with Olive Green cancel and vertical line

through “E”. lllustrated Statham P 557. Ex Statham personal collection. Cat £2,800 | £1200
87 | 1d Unplated SG 8p lettered KJ. Beautiful 4 margin, superb upright Scottish Blue

186 for Irvine. Danzig & Goldsmith Rated “A”. Cat £250 £150
88 | 1d Unplated SG 8p lettered RE. Very attractive 4 margin, superb Blue 802 for

Bampton, rated “B” by Danzig & Goldsmith. Possibly much scarcer as it is the first

we have had, tiny thin hardly detracts. Cat £250+ £150
89 | 2d Plate 4 SG 14h lettered El. Gorgeous 4 margin with full Blue 328 for Hadleigh

(Suffolk) and part 2nd cancel. Common on 1d Red but much scarcer on 2d Blue,

especially in such fine condition. Cat £875 £650
90 | 2d Plate 4 SG 14h lettered SD. Beautiful 4 margin, superb Blue 802 for Bampton

(Devon), Very Difficult on 2d Blue. Cat £875 £650
91 | 2d SG 14 Spec ES11wb lettered OK. Lovely 4 margin, Brilliant Scottish Blue 331

for Turriff. Not common on 2d. Cat £875 £500
92 | 2d Plate 4 Spec ES14(wb) RA and 1d Plate 166 Spec B2(xb) PA. Both good to

large 4 margin, tied to piece by two excellent Blue 466 Liverpool. 1d Imperf rated

“‘B” by Danzig & Goldsmith. 2d cancel very scarce. Cat £1,125+ £750
1d IMPERF — LARGE MARGINS etc SG8to12
93 | Plate 17 lettered GL. Superb good to large 4 margin, tiny mark in SW square,

slight upper border shift. lllustrated Statham P 346 £100
94 | Plate 19 lettered IA. Brilliant good to very large 4 margin, dot in SW and in right of

“A” square. lllustrated Statham P 361 £80
95 | Plate 19 lettered NL. Brilliant good to very large 4 margin, top of NE square double.

lllustrated Statham P 363 £95
96 | Plate 36 lettered DA. Beautiful 4 margin, short vertical scratch outside SW square,

light Maltese Cross. lllustrated Statham P 486 £100
97 [ Plate 93 lettered CA. Very attractive 4 margin, base line weak under “E” of PENNY. £60
98 [ Plate 101 lettered DL. Good to very large 4 margin. £60
99 | Plate 114 lettered RI. Beautiful copy with cancel well clear of Queen’s profile.

Difficult plate especially so fine. £75
100 | Plate 124 lettered OK. Lovely 4 margin with cancel clear of Queen’s profile. £60
101 | Plate 170 lettered LB. Good to huge 4 margin, parts of adjoining stamp below,

superb English (not Irish) 186 for Chesterfield. Ex Ken Statham personal collection. £85
1d RED IMPERF - LATE MALTESE CROSS and OTHER CANCELS
102 | Plate 81 GC. Superb good to large 4 margin, large part of adjoining margin below

clearly showing Re-entry between GC/HC. Very Scarce with MX especially so fine. £295
103 | Plate 84 lettered TG. Superb 4 margin with Maltese Cross matched to same

lettering with 1844 numeral. Scarce with Maltese Cross. £275
104 | Plate 101 lettered JB. Neat 4 margin, excellent Black Maltese Cross, very scarce

on this later plate and would make a fabulous match to an Archer perf from this plate. £295
105 | Plate 142 lettered LH. 3 good margins, superb Black Maltese Cross particularly

scarce on Alpha 2 plates. £250
106 | Plate 154 lettered IF. Superb LONDON N.W. JU 11 89 CDS, margins all sides

possibly just touching below “O” of ONE £250
107 | Plate 162 lettered SE. Superb good to very large 4 margin, excellent 466 Liverpool

Spoon (1854) Type A15 (“I” code omitted) £125
108 | Plate 167 lettered SK. Neat looking 4 margin, superb London W.C. 10 being late

use, very faint horizontal crease on reverse. Ex Ken Statham personal collection. £60




1d RED IMPERF SINGLES and MULTIPLES which are MINT/UNUSED

109

SG 7 Plate 5 Red from Black Plate lettered EF. Very attractive 4 margin
Mint/Unused with weak gum. Cat £9,000

£800

110

SG 7 Plate 8 Red from Black Plate lettered DI. Lovely 4 margin, a little close at
right, shows vertical guide line (2) in NE. Really fresh looking. One of the rarest of
Black Plates in Mint condition. Cat £11,000

£1600

111

SG 7 Plate 10 Red from Black Plate lettered SA. Lovely 4 margin, gum very
slightly disturbed. Cat £2,500

£900

112

SG 8a Plate 34 Spec BS23b lettered DB. 4 margin full original gum, “D” double
below, dot below SW corner, horizontal guide line SE square. Cat £600

£475

113

SG 8a Plate 41 lettered LL. Stunning inscription marginal Mint copy with full gum
and with margins on the other three sides.

£950

114

SG 8a Plate 80 MC. Excellent 4 margin, beautiful fresh original gum. Cat £600

£400

115

SG 8 Plate 127 lettered HH/IH. Superb vertical Pair with margins all round, top
stamp Mint, bottom stamp Unmounted Mint. Both original gum. HH right side line
extends below and mark in left margin which is variety to right of SE square of HG.
IH top line extends left. Cat £1,200++

£650

116

SG 8 Plate 131 lettered DC-DD/EC-EE. Visually attractive Mint Block of 4 possibly
Lavender Tinted paper, with good margins all round and full gum. Couple of faint
horizontal filing creases slightly affects all 4 stamps but still a scarce multiple from
the last Alpha 1 plate. Cat £3,200 without allowance for possible Lavender.

£600

117

SG 12 Plate 145 Orange Brown lettered FH. Fine Mint, original gum on
Blued Paper in the difficult shade. Cat £2,000

£650

118

SG 8a Plate 154 lettered ED-EE/FD-FF. Superb fresh Block of 4, good margins all
round, seldom seen in such find condition. Cat £3,500

£950

119

SG 9 Plate 160 Very Pale Brown lettered DD-DE/ED-EF. Good Block of 4 with
margins all round and mostly original gum, just a little patchy. Interesting survivor of
the period and shade probably due to very worn plate. Cat £3,200

£975

1d RED IMPERF MULTIPLES USED Photos Page 11 and Inside Back Cover

120

Plate 12 Missing Imprimaturs lettered SD-SF. Brilliant Strip of 3 margins all round,
neat Maltese Cross enhanced by being ex Seymour Collection. Cat £300+

£250

121

Plate 19 KA-KC/LA-LC. Block of 6, margins all round, “L” on LA double, vertical
crease on KC/LC would make a superb Block of 4 and valued as such. Cat £850

£600

122

Plate 39 lettered GF-GJ. Very good Strip of 5 from this difficult late Maltese Cross
plate, margins all round, hardly any noticeable creasing and 5 quite neat Maltese
Cross cancels. Ex Ken Statham personal collection.

£250

123

Plate 68 lettered SD-SE. Pair. Margins all round a little close at left, SE is Missing
Imprimatur and has mark in diagonal of 1st “N” of PENNY.

£70

124

Plate 71 lettered SE-SF. Pair. Margins all round, Irish 186 for Dublin.

£50

125

Plate 102 lettered SB-SE. Strip of 4 — Margins all round just touched below “S”
square of SB. SD lowest portion right side line recut, SE vertical mark in NW square,
cancelled by four 258 numerals for Dover.

£100

126

Plate 130 LB-LC. Lovely Pair from this difficult plate, margins all round, neat cancel.

£85

127

Plate 134 lettered ME-MJ. Amazing Strip of 6, which although not with margins all
round has most margins and shows nicely the habit of some postmasters to snip in
between the stamps before sale, tearing off the last bit (see top right MJ). Has
stamp hinges to hold together. Multiples showing this characteristic not common,
especially close to the time stamps started to be perforated.

£100

128

Plate 142 lettered ME-MG. Lovely good to large margined Pair with two neat 949
numerals for Castle Cary (unusual cancel). Tiny thin in left margin.

£90

useful for reconstructions etc. Enquiries welcome including specific letterings

We have a huge stock of Multiples from virtually every Imperf Plate. They are especially
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1d RED IMPERF STATES

129

Plate 12 State 2 Spec BS1h OE. Very attractive 4 margin, “E” in SE sq thinned,
TRL lower left margin, diffuse burr mark right margin, neat Maltese Cross. Cat £275

£200

130

Plate 12 State 3 Spec BS1i AC. Almost 4 margin. Gibbons only records 2 states
for this lettering but not sure why as the 3 states were described in Dr Stone’s book
back in the late 1970’s so it should be recorded under BS1i. Just touched below.

£150

131

Plate 16 State 2 Spec BS5e lettered TE. Very attractive 4 margin, top of NE square
restored, TRL right margin, both side lines weaker, “E” thinner in SE sq. Cat £250

£175

132

Plate 18 State 2 Spec BS7e lettered CJ. Superb 4 margin, right side line restored.
Ex Maximus. Cat £275

£225

133

Plate 25 State 2 Spec BS14(e) RB. Almost 4 margin still on paper, right side line
much stronger, faint Re-entry marks in NE square. The VGL in NE square now faint,
top line of NE square is unaltered by the repair. Ex Ken Statham personal collection.

£125

134

Plate 28 State 2 lettered QG. Superb 4 margin clearly showing large part of the
diagonal scratch from below NY of PENNY on PG over NE square of QG to POST of
POSTAGE on QH. lllustrated Statham P 424. Unlisted by Gibbons.

£200

135

Plate 40 KB Re-entry State 1C (SG) State 3A (Stone). Top of NE broken (twice in
worn copies) and duplication of its sides erased with smearing. Inner line of SE now
strong, other two partially erased, value panel has two projections into SE and value
is less distorted, “B” slightly faint, left side weak, scrapes in left(faint) and right
margins. Virtually 4 margin just touched above towards NW corner.

Neat Maltese Cross away from letter squares making this Quite Rare

£900

136

Plate 54 State 2 Spec BS43d lettered SH. Lovely 4 margin of the Second State
Re-entry, which appears as a Basal Shift. Cat £220

£125

137

Plate 65 State 2 Spec BS54d lettered BD. Lovely 4 margin, letter “D” weak, faint in
this print, right hand side stronger, neat cancel well clear of letter squares. Cat £225

£125

1d RED IMPERF VARIETIES Photos Page 15

138

Plate 16 Spec BS5atm Re-entry lettered PC. Lovely looking 4 margin, superb
Greenock Maltese Cross, Lovely combination. Statham P 341. Cat £220+

£200

139

Plate 26 Spec BS15a Re-entry lettered RK. Good to Large 4 margin, duplication
of the design in all 4 corner squares, both inscriptions and the lower margins.
Statham P 414 and Ex his personal collection.

£190

140

Plate 61 Spec BS50a Re-entry lettered HK. Amazing good to large 4 margin tied to
piece by neat London 13 in Diamond, clearly showing the major Re-entry in
POSTAGE and above and in the “H” square and through ONE PENNY.

lllustrated Statham P 915

£100

141

Plate 73 Spec BS62a Re-entry lettered FJ. Lovely 4 margin clearly showing the
major Re-entry being the only example on this plate.

£100

142

Plate 75 SG 8d Spec BS64a Union Jack Re-entry lettered LK. Lovely 4 margin
clearly showing this wonderful major Re-entry. Cat £2,500

£1300

143

Plate 77b Spec BS66b lettered BA B blank corrected. Fine small to very large
4 margin with part of adjoining stamp below, London Chief Office 64 cancel,
lowest portion right side line recut, Upper Border Shift. Cat £1,500

£750

144

Plate 84 Spec BS73b Re-entry and Missing Imprimatur lettered HK. 4 margin,
lovely combination, variety and Red cancel

£125

145

Plate 105 Spec BS91c SG 8] lettered SJ. Good 4 margin, clear Inverted “S”, neat
494 for Maldon, couple of very slight surface rubs. Statham P 1379. Cat from £180

£100

146

Plate 107 lettered PB. Lovely 4 margin, baseline extends right, dot in right margin
just above “B” square. Cancel well clear of Queen’s profile. Statham P 1396.

£250

147

Plate 116 Spec BS91d lettered BA. Lovely 4 margin showing “P” flaw and lower
right serif of “A” extends right. 46 for Banbury. Statham P 1440 and 1443

£50

13



1d RED IMPERF VARIETIES continued Photos Page 15

148 | Plate 117 lettered EJ. Excellent 4 margin clear Full Stop Flaw. Statham P 1449.
Difficult Plate.

£50

149 | Plate 124 Spec BS32c lettered SD Inverted “S”. Lovely 4 margin. In the Essential
Guide Ken Statham suggested SB was Inverted “S”. Now thought at least 3 on
“‘S” Row have inverted “S”.

£200

150 | Plate 132 Spec B2d Re-entry lettered Ol. Lovely 4 margin copy very close along
the top which shows the Re-entry in the top squares and right across the bottom.
This is the only Re-entry on this plate. lllustrated Statham P 1813

£100

OTHER COLOUR ILLUSTRATED LISTS ALWAYS AVAILABLE

ANNUAL GENERAL GB LIST (1200 Items)

Contents Section by section: - Proofs, 1d Blacks, 2d Blues, 1d and 2d Imperfs and Perfs by
SG Numbers, Embossed, 1d Plates, CDS, Mint singles and blocks, '2d, 17%d, and 2d Plates
Mint, Used and Unusual, Overprints, Underprints, Specimens, Surface Printed Mint, Used and
Postmarks, Fiscals, Forgeries, Officials and Perfins.

Postmarks — English, Islands (Alderney, Guernsey, Isle of Man, Isle of Wight, Jersey,

Scilly Isles) Irish, London, London Suburban, Exhibition, Examiners and Inspector,Manuscript,
Too Late, Late Fee, More to Pay, Newspaper Cancels, Paquebots, Parcel Post, Penny Post,
Racecourse, Railway, Telegraphs, Registered, Singles Against Regulations, Scottish, Scottish
Locals, Sideways Duplex, Spoons, and Welsh

Edward VI, GV, GVI, QEIll SG Numbers and Postage Dues Mint and Used includes
Controls, Singles and Blocks.

GB USED ABROAD — MEDITERRANEAN - Alexandria, Beyrout, Army Camp, FPO etc,
Constantinople, Crimea, Cyprus, France, Gibraltar, Malta, Smyrna and Suez.

AFRICA — Ascension Niger Protectorate, and South Africa,

SOUTH AMERICA - Argentina, Brazil, British Guiana, British Honduras, Chile, Columbia,
Ecuador, Mexico, Nicaragua, Panama, Peru, Uruguay and Venezuela.

WEST INDIES — Bahamas, Cuba, Dominican Republic, Grenada, Haiti, Jamaica, Porto Rico,
St Lucia, St Thomas, St Vincent, Tobago, Virgin Islands.

MAILBOATS

RARE and UNUSUAL from some of the sections

SPECIALISED 1d RED IMPERF and PERF LIST usually 500 to 600 items including
examples from all Plates 1b to R17 Used with additional sections such as Shades,
Distinctive Crosses, Numbers in Cross, Coloured Cancels, Multiples, Missing Imprimaturs,
Varieties, States both Imperf and Perf. Errors of Watermark, Matched Pairs, Trios, Quads
and Missing Perf Pins on the Perf issues as well as a Rare and Unusual Section for these.

LOTS and COLLECTIONS - 200 to 300 covering all GB issues from 1d Blacks to QEII

ERIC PAUL (STAMPS)

G.B.P.S. P O BOX 44 MARPLE PHONE 0161 427 2101
P.T.S. CHESHIRE SK6 7EE FAX 0161 427 6386

M. & D.P.T.A. Email:info@ericpaul.co.uk (ANYTIME)
Website www.ericpaul.co.uk
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STANIPS
Hllustrations and Descriptions
A Full Set All Plate 30
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P O BOX 44 MARPLE CHESHIRE ENGLAND SK6 7EE
TEL: +44(0)161 427 2101 FAX: +44(0)161 427 6386
WEB SITE - www.ericpaul.co.uk



